—
MEDIUM VOLTAGE PRODUC T
AdvaSense™ KEVCD A Combined
Current and Voltage Sensor
Instructions for Installation, Use and
Maintenance
2 A DVA S E N S E ™ K E VCD A CO M B I N E D CU R R E NT A N D VO LTAG E S E N S O R
I NS TR U C TI O NS FO R I NS TA L L ATI O N , USE A N D M A I NTEN A N CE

I NS TR U C TI O NS FO R I NS TA L L ATI O N , USE A N D M A I NTEN A N CE
s.n. Serial number
KEVCD 24AE3 Type code (KEVCD 24 Axx - combi sensor)
or.n. Order number
Upn Rated primary voltage in kV
Kn Rated transformation ratio for voltage measurement
Ki Voltage factor
cl. Accuracy class
Ipr Rated primary current
Usr Rated secondary voltage in V corresponding to a given rated frequency
Fr Rated frequency in Hz
Cfs. Correction factors used for voltage and current sensors. Amplitude correction factor is a
number by which the output of sensor must be multiplied in order to have minimum amplitude
error. Phase error correction factor is a number by which the output of the sensor must be
increased or decreased (depending on the sign) in order to have minimum phase error.
aU Amplitude correction factor of a voltage sensor
pU Phase error correction factor of a voltage sensor in degrees
aI Amplitude correction factor of a current sensor
pI Phase error correction factor of a current sensor in degrees
C1 Capacitance between primary conductor and Ck-electrode
C2 Capacitance between Ck-electrode and earthed part of the sensor
Kpcr Rated extended primary current factor
Ipr: 80/240 A Indication if current adapter 240 A/150 mV is used (Rated primary current of application is 240
A).
Ipr: 80/640 A Indication if current adapter 640 A/150 mV is used (Rated primary current of application is 640
A).
24/50/125 kV Rated insulation levels in kV: 24 highest voltage for equipment/50 rated power frequency
withstand voltage 1 min/125 rated lightning impulse withstand voltage (peak)
Ith/Idyn Rated short-time thermal current in kA/Rated dynamic current in kA
15.6 kg Weight (excluding cable)
E Insulation class
IEC 60044-7, -8 IEC – standards referred to
2016 Production year
Tab. 2.  Labels abbreviation definitions (IEC 60044-7, -8)
s.n. Serial number
KEVCD 24AE3 Type code (KEVCD 24 Axx - combi sensor)
or.n. Order number
Ipr Rated primary current
Usr Rated secondary voltage in V corresponding to a given rated frequency
cl. Accuracy class
Cfs. Correction factors
Kpcr Rated extended primary current factor
Upr Rated secondary voltage
Kr Rated transformation ratio
FV Rated voltage factor
CFu Correction factors
C1 Capacitance between primary conductor and Ck-electrode
C2 Capacitance between Ck-electrode and earthed part of the sensor
pI Phase error correction factor of a current sensor in degrees
C1 Capacitance between primary conductor and Ck-electrode
C2 Capacitance between Ck-electrode and earthed part of the sensor
24/50/125//0.82 kV Rated insulation levels in kV: 24 highest voltage for equipment/50 rated power frequency
withstand voltage 1 min/125 rated lightning impulse withstand voltage (peak)// Power
frequency voltage withstand capability
Ith/Idyn Rated short-time (3s) thermal current in kA and rated dynamic current in kA (peak)
Fr Rated frequency in Hz
E Insulation class
IEC 61869-10, -11 IEC – standards referred to
-25/80 °C Operation temperature
15.6 kg Weight (excluding cable)
16-APR-24 Production date
Tab. 3.  Labels abbreviation definitions (IEC 61869-10, -11)
5
—
02 Example of Correc-
tion factors (aI, pI) set-
ting for current sensor
—
03 Example of Correc-
tion factors (aU, pU) set-
ting for voltage sensor
—
04
Busbar fixing
—
02
—
03
3. Instructions for Installation
Safety instructions
a) �Always consider the sensor as a part of the cir-
cuit to which it is connected, and do not touch
the leads or other parts of the sensor unless
they are known to be grounded.
b) �Always ground the metallic base plate of the
sensor.
c) �Voltage indication must be earthed with a sep-
arate wire whenever it is not used.
Mounting
The mounting position for the sensor can be
freely chosen. The sensor is fixed using the base
plate with four screws and washers. For KEVCD
12_ and 17.5_ types the screw and washer size is
M10 and for KEVCD 24_ types it is M12.
Fastening must be done on a smooth surface.
One of the M10/M12 screws must be earthed. It